
AGENDA 
Tulsa County Board of Adjustment 

Regularly Scheduled Meeting 
Tuesday November 19, 1:30 p.m. 

Williams Tower I 
1 West 3rd Street, St. Francis Room 

 
Meeting No. 537 

 
Consider, Discuss and/or Take Action On: 

1. Approval of Minutes of October 15, 2024 (Meeting No. 536). 

NEW APPLICATIONS 
 

2. CBOA 3213 – Amanda Avey 
Action Requested: 
Variance of the street frontage from 30’ to 0’ in an AG district (Section 207). 
Location: 22254 W 22nd St S 

3. CBOA 3221 - Terry Cooper 
Action Requested: 
Use Variance to allow for recreational vehicles (Use Unit 17) in an AG district (Section 
310). Location: 19305 S Harvard Ave 

4. CBOA 3222 - Frederick Collinsworth 
Action Requested: 
Variance of the lot area per dwelling unit in an AG district (Section 2.040, Table 2-3) 
Location: 18304 N Lewis Ave 

5. CBOA 3223 - Roberta Hall 
Action Requested: 
Variance of the lot area per dwelling unit in an AG district (Section 2.040, Table 2-3) 
Location: 12460 N Peoria Ave 

6. CBOA 3224 - Guadalupe Juan/Adiel Garcia-Juan 
Action Requested: 
Use Variance to permit a food truck in an RS District (Section 6.010, Table 6-1) 
Location: 1648 E 66th St N 

7. CBOA 3225 - Jeffrey S Smith 
Action Requested: 
Variance of the required 40 ft rear yard setback in the AG district (Section 2.040, Table 2-
3) Location: 13975 N Yale Ave 

4:24 pm, Nov 12, 2024



 
 
 

8. CBOA 3226 - Raul Cisneros 
Action Requested: 
Variance of the lot area per dwelling unit in an AG district (Section 2.040, Table 2-3) 
Location: 10535 N Sheridan Rd 

 
9. CBOA 3227 - Brent & Rachel Pringle 

Action Requested: 
Special Exception to permit a single-wide manufactured home in the RS district (Section 
3.030, Table 3-2). Location: 1540 E 72nd St N 

 
10. CBOA 3228 - John & Julia Fugate 

Action Requested: 
Variance of the street frontage from 30' to 0' in an AG district (Section 2.050, Table 2-3). 
Location: SWC E 86th St N & N Lewis Ave 
 

11. CBOA 3229 - John & Julia Fugate 
Action Requested: 
Variance of the street frontage from 30' to 0' in an AG district (Section 2.050, Table 2-3). 
Location: South of the SWC E 86th St N & N Lewis Ave 

 
12. CBOA 3230 - Branch Communications 

Action Requested: 
Special Exception to permit a 160' freestanding tower (Section 6.010) and a Special 
Exception to allow less than 110% setback in an AG district (Section 7.190.E.6) 
Location: 8301 N Memorial Dr 
 

13. CBOA 3231 - Tina R Baker 
Action Requested: 
Variance to permit 3 dwellings on one lot of record in the AG district (Section 2.030, 
Table 2-2) Location: 21517 W 41st St S 
 

14. CBOA 3232 - Donna Savant 
Action Requested: 
Variance of the side yard setback in the AG district to permit a carport (Section 2.050, 
Table 2-3) Location: 4617 E 171st St S 
 

 
 
 



OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 
 

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
Website: https://www.incog.org/Land_Development/land_main.html                    
E-mail: esubmit@incog.org 
 
If you require special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, 
please call 918-584-7526. 
 
NOTE: Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be 
received and deposited in case files to be maintained at the Tulsa Planning Office at 
INCOG. All electronic devices must be silenced during the Board of Adjustment 
meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

https://www.incog.org/Land_Development/land_main.html
mailto:esubmit@incog.org


Gase Number: CBOA-3213

Hearing Date: LL/L9/2O241:3O PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Amanda Avey

Property Owner: Same

Action Requested: Variance of the street frontage from 30'to O' in an AG district (Section
2O7).

Location Map:

Sperry

r/

Sand Sprlngs

Add itional I nformation :

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: 2L25 acres

Location: 22254 W 22nd St S

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Keystone

Land Use Designation: Rural
Res i dential/ Agricultu ra I

REVTSED Lr/5/2O24
 CBOA-3213 2.1



TUTSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GASE REPORT

TRS: 9015 CASE ilUMBER: CBOA.3213

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE= II/79/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICANT: Amanda Avey

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the street frontage from 30'to 0' in an AG district (Section 2OT).

LOCATIONI. 22254 W 22nd St S ZOI{ED: AG

FEI{GEL|t{E: Keystone

PRESEilT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZEz 2I.25 acres

N/2 N/2 SE NW & 5495 E990 NE NW SEC 15 19 10 2L.25ACS, Tulsa County,LEGAL DESCRIPTIOil:
State of Oklahoma

RELEVAI{T PREI/IOUS ACTIOI{S: None Relevant

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUNDIT{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and is currently vacant. The tract is
surrounded by AG zoning containing primarily vacant land with a cell tower located to the northwest of the
tract.

STAFF GOMMEI{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the street frontage from 30'to 0' in an AG

d istrict (Section 2OT ).

The applicant would like to place a home onto their land, but the tract does not have frontage on a publicly

maintained road, as required by the Tulsa County ZoningCode. The applicant would need to obtain an

access easement though a neighboring property in order to provide access to the subject tract.

The applicant provided the statement "Because my property is landlocked, I cannot get a permit to put my

home on my land or get utilities set up."

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition ft deems necessaty and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-iniurious to the surroundin{,
area.

Sample Motion:

"Moveto-(approve/deny)aVarianceofthestreetfronta$efrom3o,too,inanAGdistrict
(Section 2O7).

Subl'ect to the followin!, conditions, if any:

Findingthe hardship to be

REVTSED LI/5/2O24

 CBOA-3213 2.2



FindinE by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessa ry hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use dr.strict; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantra I detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

REVTSED !A5/2O24
 CBOA-3213 2.3
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Case Number: CBOA-3221

HearinH Date: 11,/L9/2O24 L:3O
PM

Gase Report Prepared bv:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant Terry D Cooper

Property Owner: Same

Action Requested: Use Variance to allow for recreational vehicles (Use Unit L7) in an AG

district (Section 31O).

Location Map:
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Jenks

Glenpool

r : .lr j,:r: ,a n.ii1.,1

;crit \',1

Add itional I nformation:

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: 4.93 acres

Location: 19305 S Harvard Ave

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Bixby

Land Use Designation: Rural
Agriculture

REVTSED 77/5/2024
CBOA-3221 3.1



TUTSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GASE REPORT

TRS: 1331 CASE I{UMBER: CB'OA.3221,

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: JaY HoYt

HEARII{G DATE= \l/L9/2024 1:3O PM

APPLICAI{T: Terry D Cooper

ACTIOI{ REQUESTED: Use Variance to allow for recreational vehicles (Use Unit 1-7) in an AG district
(Section 310).

LOCATIOil: 19305 S Harvard Ave ZONED: AG

FEilGELINE: Bixby

PRESENT USE: Residence TRACT SIZE: 4.93 acres

LEGAT DESCRIPTIOI{= S/25/25/2 NW NW LESS W50 FOR RD & 54 OF N/25/2 S/2 NW NW SEC 9 16
L3 4.927 ACS

RELEI/ANT PRA|IOUS AGTIOI{S: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family
residence. The tract is surrounded by AG zoning containing single-family residences and vacant land.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Use Variance to allow for recreational vehicles (Use Unit 17)
in an AG district (Secion 310).

Use Unit 17 - Automotive and Allied Activities is not a use that is permitted by right or exception in the AG

district, which parking of a recreational vehicle would fall under, necessitating the need for a Use Variance
if one is intended to be parked and used on the subject tract. A Use Variance is required as the proposed

use is not permitted by right in theAG district because of the potentialadverse effects, butwhich if
controlled in the particular instance as to its relationship to the surrounding area and to the general

welfare, may be permitted. The proposed use must be found to be compatible with and non-injurious to
the surrounding area.

The applicant provided the statement "l need a place for our daughter to put her travel trailer to live in."

lf inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure the proposed use is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

'l Move to (approve/deny) a IJseVariance to allow for recreational vehicles (Use Unit 77) in an
AG district (Section 37O).

Sub,l'ect to the followin$ conditions, if any:

Findingthe hardship to be

RWI'SED tl/5/2024
CBOA-3221 3.2



Findin!, by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstanceg which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; thatsuch extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use drstrict; and thatthe variance to be $ranted will not cause
substantra I detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, sp,7,t, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan."

REVTSED !y5/2O24
CBOA-3221 3.3



Subject tract looking East from S Harvard Ave

Subject tract looking Southeast from S Harvard Ave

REVTSED !L/5/2O24

CBOA-3221 3.4
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Case Number: CBOA-3222

Hearing Date= LL/L9/2O241:30 PM

Gase Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Fredrick Coll i nsworth

Property Owner: Russell Collinsworth

Action Requested: Variance of the lot area per dwelling unit in the AG district (Section

2.O4O, Table 2-3)

Location Map:

T
Collinsville

Speny

I

Jenks

Glenpool

l

L
I

/r
Sand Spdngs

i r:) l! r ,':r: ::),i i,

irqib?

Add itional lnformation :

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: 3.L1, acres

Location: 18304 N Lewis Ave

Present Zonin$: AG

Fenceline/Area: Skiatook

Land Use Designation: Rural
Residential

REVTSED 77/5/2024
CBOA-3222 4.1



TUTSA GOUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 2306 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3222

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: JaY HoYt

HEARING DATEI 11,/19/2024 1:3O PM

APPLICAI{T: Fredrick Collinsworth

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Variance of the lot area per dwelling unit in the AG district (Section 2.O4O, Table 2-3)

LOCATIOil: 18304 N Lewis Ave ZO[{ED: AG

FEI{GEL|t{E: Skiatook

PRESEilT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZEz 3-1I acres

LEGAT DESCRIPTIOil: TR lN SE NE BEG 3605 NEC SE NE TH W394 5360 E394 N360 POB LESS .L AC

FOR RD SEC 6 22].3 3.11ACS

REIEVAI{T PREI/IOUS ACTIONS: None Relevant

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDIT{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG contains a single-family residence. The

tract is surrounded by AG zoning containing single-family residences and vacanl/agricultural land.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the lot area per dwelling unit in the AG district
(Section 2.O4O, Table 2-3)

The Tulsa County zoning code requires 2 acres of land area per dwelling per Section 2.O4O, Table 2-3 of
the Tulsa County Zoning Code. The subject tract currently contains one single-family dwelling. The

applicant is proposing to place a second home on the tract. The tract is 3.11 acres in size, which is below

the 4 acres that would be required for two dwellings on one lot of record in the AG district.

The applicant did not provide a statement but did note that the variance is being requested due to a
recent death in the family and wanting to have family member together on the subject tract.

tf inctined to approve, the Board may consider any condition tt deems necessaty and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-iniurious to the surrounding
area.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the lot area per dwelling unit in the AG district (Section

2.O4O,Table 2-3).

Subject to the followin$ conditions, if any:

Findingthe hardship to be

RWTSED !!/5/2024
CBOA-3222 4.2



Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessa ry hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply

Eenerally to other propefty in the same use drbtrict; and thatthe variance to be Sranted will not cause
substantral detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

RA]'SEO !U5/2O24
CBOA-3222 4.3



.t

--l
I

*...bh,iT* :. t'.s**

<'..

Subject tract looking Northwest from N Lewis Ave

'j.*-'!'r I :

L

- - .-4-l:.:

Subject tract looking Southwest from N Lewis Ave

-
-

REVTSED t|/5/2024
CBOA-3222 4.4



7 t a^-?a I 6? ll

SUBJECT TRACT

AG

LEGEND

Skiatook Corporate Limits

cBoA-3222Feet
2000 400

06 22-13
CBOA-3222 4.5



4000
Feet
200 Note: G'€,phic overlays may not precisely

align with physical fealures on the grcund.

Aefial Photo Date:2023ffi'f,!z:: cBoa-3222
CBOA-3222 4.6



F tctl\-a f rGT ll

SUBJECT TRACT
LAND USE PLAN
RURAL RESIDENTIAL

Feet
2000 cBoA-3222400

06 22-13
CBOA-3222 4.7





Bosrd of
Ad uslmenl

Gase Number: CBOA-3223

Hearing Date: tt/L9/2O24 1:30 PM

Case Report Preoared bv:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Aoo nt lnformation:

Applicant: Roberta Hall

Property Owner: James & Tonya Cody

Action Requested: Variance of the lot area per dwelling unit in the AG district (Section

2.O4O, Table 2-3)

Location Map:

I
Collinsville

spsry
Owosso

E

Cguly
S6nd SFlngs

Jenks

Glenpol

r:|r:i\,

Liberty

Additional lnformation:

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: 0.5 acres

Location: L246O N Peoria Ave

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Skiatook

Land Use Designation: Rural
Residential

REVISED !!/6/2024
CBOA-3223 5.1



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1201 CASE NUMBER: CBOA.3223

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: JaY HoYt

HEARII{G DATE: It/19/2024 1:30 PM

APPIICAI{T: Roberta Hall

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Variance of the lot area per dwelling unit in the AG district (Section 2.O4O, Table 2-3)

IOCATIOI{: 12460 N Peoria Ave ZOIIED: AG

FEt{CEtlt{E: Skiatook

PRESET{T USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 0.5 acres

LEGAT DESCRIPTIOI{: SE NE NE NE LESS BEG NEC THEREOF TH W330 5331 E165 N132.4 E165 N198.6
POB SEC 1,2TT2.sO2ACS

REtEItAtIT PREI/IOUS AGTIONS: None Relevant

AtlAtYSlS OF SURROUIIDII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and is currently vacant. The tract is
surrounded by AG zoning containing single-family residences and vacant land.

STAFF COMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the lot area per dwelling! unit in the AG district
(Section 2.O4O, Table 2-3)

The Tulsa County zoning code requires 2 acres of land area per dwelling per Section 2.O4O, Table 2-3 of
the Tulsa County ZoningCode. The subject tract is currently vacant. The applicant is proposing to place a
home on the tract. The tract is 0.5 acres in size, which is below the 2 acres that would be required for a
dwelling in the AG district. The proposed home will be a 76'X76'single-wide manufactured home.

The applicant provided the statement that the "Preexisting property is small than the requirement."

tf inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition rt deems necessaty and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-iniurious to the surrounding
area.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the lot area per dwelling unit in the AG district (Section

2.O4O,Table 2-3).

Subl'ect to the followin( conditions, if any:

Findin!,the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in

REytsED rL/6/2O24
CBOA-3223 5.2



unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply

lenerally to other property in the same use dr.strict; and that the variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public Sood or impair the purposes, spr74 and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

REV\SED A/6/2024
CBOA-3223 5.3



Subject tract looking West from N Peoria Ave

Subject tract looking Southwest from N Peoria Ave

REVTSED !t/6/2O24
CBOA-3223 5.4
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Gase Number: CBOA-3224

Hearing Date: LI/L9/2O24 1:30 PM

Case Report Prepared bv:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Aool nt lnformation:

Applicant: Guadal upe Juan/Adiel
Garcia-Juan

Property Owner: Same

Action Requested: Use Variance to permit a food truck in an RS District (Section 6.010,
Table 6-1)

Location Map:

't
Collinsville

Sperry
Owa6so

t

Sand Spdng!

l

I

I
Jenks

Glenpool

L:Jlil,

Libedy

Additional lnformation:

Present Use: Storage / Mobile Food
Eatery

Tract Size: 1.83 acres

Location: 1.:648 E 66th St N

Present Zoning: RS

Fenceline/Area: Tu rley

Land Use Designation: Rural
Res id e nt tal/ Agricultu ra I

REVTSED 1,!/6/2024
CBOA-3224 6.1



TUITSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 0306 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3224

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARII{G DATE= !1,/19/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICATIT: Guadalupe JuanlAdiel Garcia-Juan

ACTIOI{ REQUESTED: Use Variance to permit a food truck in an RS District (Section 6.010, Table 6-1)

LOCATIOI{z 7648 E 66th St N ZO[{ED: RS

FE[{CEL|ilE: Turley

PRESEilT USE: Storage / Mobile Food Eatery TRACT SIZE: 1.83 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTIOil= W/2 N/2 W19.68ACS LOT 2 LESS W155 & LESS 5205 THEREOF SEC 6 20 L3
1.828ACS

R ETEVAI{T PR EIIIOUS ACTIOilS:

Surrounding Properties:

CBOA-3O18 January 2023: The Board approved a Use Variance to allow for a food truck (Use Unit
t2) in an RS district (Section 4IO).

At{AtYSlS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS and contains a commercial storage
area. The tract is surrounded by RS zoning containing single-family residences and vacant land.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Use Variance to permit a food truck in an RS District (Section
6.010, Table 6-1)

A food truck is classified as the use subcategory of Restaurant in the Tulsa County ZoningCode which is
not a use that is allowed within the RS district. The applicant wishes to be able to park their food truck on
the RS zoned subject lot and operate at this location. The subject tract has been used for a commerical
business for the past several decades, per the previous property owner and is currently used for storage.

The applicant provided the statement: "This property was aquired by a known business, which was Orcut
Painting. They were operational for decades. This building was originally commerically operated by said
business. Prior to them, it was owned by their father who had much more land, which was sold off and
converted to residential homes. The previous owner didn't want to continue with the business so they
decided to retire. We are simply trying to make an honest living. We don't mean to disrupt our current
neighbors. We weren't even aware that this building was not property zoned. As stated, it was in business
for decades before we aquired it. We just want to make things right and continue with trying to operate it
justly"

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the surroundin!,
area.

REVTSED 1,!/6/2424
CBOA-3224 6.2



Sample Motion:

'Move to (approve/deny) a llse Variance to permit a food truck rn an RS District (Section 6.070,
Table 6-7).

Sub.t'ect to the following conditions, if any:

Findin!,the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
Iand, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessa ry hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use distnct; and that the variance to be $ranted will not cause
substantra I detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive PIan.

REVTSED 1"7/6/2024
CBOA-3224 6.3
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Hoyt, Jay

From:
Sent:
To:
Subiect:

Dennis Vaughn <dvaughn36@9mail.com >

Monday, November 04,2024 7:48 PM

esubmit
cBoA-3224

l, Dennis Vaughn residing aL1723 E. 65th St N, Tulsa OK74130 (918)902-4953 have no objections to
attow a food truck to operate as stated in the appl,ication. I hope they do wetl and prosper as wetl as

serving our community. Ptease feel free to contact me if a need arises.

Thankyou,
Dennis Vaughn

1

CBOA-3224 6.7



Holrt, JaY

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Jo Burk <jo_d_bo@yahoo.com>

Monday, November 04,2024 4:15 PM

esubmit
Case #CBOA-3224

Dear Board Members,
I am writing concerning the variance to permit a food truck at
1648 E. 66th St. North.
I would like to have been at the hearing but have a dr.
appointment in OKC that morning that prevents us from being
present.
We are in favor of allowing this food truck in our area. The
options for good food here in Turley are few and far
between. I've eaten food from this truck several times and I

highly recommend it.
So, in short, please allow the permit to operate in this location
for these fine folks and for our little community.
Thankyou!
Juanita Burk
6416 N. Victor
Tulsa, Oklahoma
74130
918-605-5523

1
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Bosrd of
Ad uslmenl

Case Number: CBOA-3225

Hearing Date= L1,/L9/2O241:30 PM

Gase Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Jeffrey S Smith

Property Owner: Same

Action Requested: Variance of the required 40 ft rear yard setback in the AG district
(Section 2.O4O, Table 2-3)

Location Map:

'l
Co'lnsvil{e

Sperry
Owasso

t

Send Sprlngs

I ,un*"

i

I

J

1

i

I
I

Glenp@l

Llb€rly

Add itional I nformation:

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: 15.10 acres

Location: L3975 N Yale Ave

Present Zoning: AG

Fencel inelArea: Col I i nsvi I le

Land Use Designation: Residential

REVTSED 17/6/2024
CBOA-3225 7.1



TULSA COUNW BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS= 2327 CASE ilUMBER: CBOA-3225

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE= II/1'9/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICAI{T: Jeffrey S Smith

ACTION REOUESTED: Variance of the required 40 fl rear yard setback in the AG district (Section 2.O4O,
Table 2-3)

LOCATIOI{: 13975 N Yale Ave ZOilED: AG

FEilCELINE: Col I insvi I le

PRESET{T USE: Residence TRACT SIZE: 15.10 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPIIOI{: BEG 878.265 NWC SE TH E1319.85 5518.06 W1319.53 N517.91 POB LESS W50
THEREOF FOR RD SEC 27 22 L315.098 ACS

R ELEI/ANT PR EI/IOUS ACTIOT{S:

Surrounding Properties:

CBOA-2625May 2OL7t The Board approved a Variance to permit more than two dwelling units in an
AG district (Section 208).

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUIIDII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family residence.
The tract is abuts AG zoning to the north containing a single-family residence and south containing vacant
land and west containing Highway 75, and RE zoning to the east containing single-family residences.

STAFF COMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the required 40 ft rear yard setback in the AG

district (Section 2.O4O, Table 2-3)

The Tulsa County zoning code requires a rear yard setback of 40 feet in the AG district. The subject tract
contains an existing barn that is located 17 feet from the rear property line which is closer to the rear
property line than the 40 feet required by the zoning code necessitating the need for a variance.

The applicant provided the statement that this is a "pre-existing hay barn and we are needing clearance
from the zoning commission."

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessaty and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the surroundin$
area.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the required 40 ft rear yard setback in the AG district
(Section 2.O4O, Table 2-3).

REVTSED !!/6/2024
CBOA-3225 7.2



Subl'ect to the followin! conditions, if any:

Findingthe hardship to be

Findin! by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
Iand, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use district; and thatthe variance to be lranted will not cause
substantrbl detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, spr74 and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

REV|SED !!/6/2024
CBOA-3225 7.3



Subject tract looking East from N Yale Ave

,'ji. ' .--i -

Subject tract looking Northeast from N Yale Ave

REVTSED L!/6/2O24
CBOA-3225 7.4



E
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SUBJECT TRACT

39TH PL

=

RE

LEGEND

Collinsville Corporate Limits

Skiatook Corporate Limits

RE

IL

t-v-t-r I

AG

n
Feet cBoA-3225400200

E# 22-13 27
CBOA-3225 7.5



4002000

Feet cBoA-3225 Nole: Gnphlc oveilays may not precisely
allgn wilh physical leatures on the gtound.Subject

TractH
22-13 27 Aerlal Pholo Date:2023
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Bosrd of
ustmenlAd

Gase Number: CBOA-3226

Hearing Datez L1"/L9/2O241:3O PM

Applicant: Raul Cisneros

Property Owner: Francisco Molina

Owner and Aool lnformation:Gase Report Prepare{ btt

Jay Hoyt

Action Requested: Variance of the lot area and lot area per dwelling unit in the AG

district (Section 2.O4O, Table 2-3)

Add itional I nformation :

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: 2.L8 acres

Location: 10535 N Sheridan Rd

Fenceline/Area: North Tulsa County

Land Use Designation: Rural
Res i de nt ial/ A{ricultu ra I

Present Zoning: AG
.ir.rir :1lr;). :,ir,Ija

-tifiti!

Location Map:

rt
Colllnsville

Speny
Owaso

t

S6nd SFhqs

Glenp@l

Ubeny

] ,un*"

REVTSED LI/7/2024
CBOA-3226 8.1



TULSA GOUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1331 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3226

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE= 71,/L9/2024 1:30 PM

APPIICAI{T: Raul Cisneros

ACTIOT{ REQUESTED: Variance of the lot area and lot area per dwelling unit in the AG district (Section 2.O4O,
Table 2-3)

LOCATIOI{: 10535 N Sheridan Rd ZOI{ED: AG

FEI{CELINE: North Tulsa County

PRESET{T USE: Residence TRACT SIZE: 2.18 acres

TEGAL DESCRIPTIO]{: W/2 NW NW NW LESS 5278 THEREOF & LESS N16.5 THEREOF & LESS BEG 16.55
& 16.5E NWC NW TH E312.61 513.5 W240.79 CRV LF 47.44 5327.70 W8 527I.25 W33.5 N643.3 POB

SEC 14 2T T3 2.184ACS

RELEVATIT PR EVIOUS AGTIOT{S:

Surroundi ng Properties:

CBOA-2568 March 2016: The Board approved a Variance of the minimum lot area from 2 acres to
1.81 acres in the AG district (Section 330, Table 3) and a Variance of the minimum land area per

dwelling unit (Section 33O, Table 3)to permit a lot split.

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUT{D|I|G AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family residence.
The tract is surrounded by AG zoning containing single-family residences and agricultural land.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the lot area and lot area per dwelling unit in the
AG district (Section 2.O4O, Table 2-3)

The Tulsa County zoning code requires 2 acres minimum for a lot in the AG district as well as 2 acres of
land area per dwelling per Section 2.O4O, Table 2-3 of the Tulsa County Zoning Code. The subject tract
contains a single-family residence which will b. The applicant is proposing to split the current 2.18 acre
tract into two tracts of approximately 1.09 acres each. They intend to have a single-family residence on

each of the lots.

The applicant provided the statement "ln our community, the demand for affordable housing has reached
a critical level. Many families struggle to find safe and suitable places to live, leading to overcrowded
conditions and increased homelessness. By splitting my lot, I aim to build two modest homes."

lf inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessaty and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-iniurious to the surroundin$
area.

RWTSED rr/7/2024
CBOA-3226 8.2



Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the lot area and lot area per dwellin$ unit in the AG

district (Section 2.040, Table 2-3).

Subl'ect to the followin$ conditions, if any:

Findin{the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or buildin! involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessa ry hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use dr.strict; and thatthe variance to be Sranted will not cause
substantra t detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, sprTrt, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

REVTSED r!/7/2024
CBOA-3226 8.3



Subject tract looking East from N Sheridan Rd

ubject tract looking Northeast from N Sheridan Rd5

rif: :

REVTSED rr/7/2024
CBOA-3226 8.4



Subject tract looking Southwest from E 1o6th St N

REVTSED rL/7/2024
CBOA-3226 8.5
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4002000
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Tract
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REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR'S

REAL PROPERTY
EXHIBIT
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Boqrd of
Ad uslmenl

Gase Number: CBOA-3227

Hearing Date: t1,/L9/2O241:30 PM

Gase Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Brent & Rachel Pringle

Property Owner: Same

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit a single-wide manufactured home in the
RS district (Section 3.030, Table 3-2).

Location Map:

Collinsville

ltr

1

Jenks

I*,

Glonpool

Spe[y

sand Spdnos

Additional lnformation:

Present Use: Vacant

Tract Size: O.74 acres

Location: L54O E 72nd St N

Present Zoning: RS

Fenceline/Area: Tu rley

Land Use Designation: Rural
Res id e ntial/ Asricultu ra I

REVTSED 7r/7/2024
CBOA-3227 9.1



TUTSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1331 CASE NUMBER: CBOA-3227

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: JaY HoYt

HEARII{G DATEz t7/!9/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICATIT: Brent & Rachel Pringle

ACTIOI{ REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a single-wide manufactured home in the RS district
(Section 3.030, Table 3-2).

LOCATION: 1540 E 72nd St N ZOI{ED: RS

FEilGELIt{E: Turley

PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZEt O.25 acres

LEGAT DESCRIPTIOI{: E 105 LOT 2 BLKT , GOLDEN HILL ADDN Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEIIANT PR EI/IOUS AGTIOT{S:

Surrounding Properties:

GBOA-1360 June 1995: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a mobile home in an RS

district and a variance to permit 2 dwelings on one lot of record.

CBOA-2294 Mav 2008: The Board approved a Special Exception to permit a mobile home in an RS

district.

ANAIYSIS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned RS and is currently vacant. The tract is
surrounded by RS zoning containing single-family residences.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to permit a single-wide manufactured home
in the RS district (Section 3.030, Table 3-2).

A special exception is required as the proposed manufactured home is a use which is not permitted by

right but by exception in the RS district because of potential adverse effects, but which if controlled in the
particular instance as to its relationship to the neighborhood and to the general welfare, may be permitted.

The manufactured home must be found to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood.

There are several other single-wide mobile homes within the immediate vicinity of the subject tract.

lf inclined to approve the reguest the Board may consider any condition rt deems necessaty in order to
ensure thatthe proposed mobile home is compatible and non-injurious to the surroundin(, area.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a sinfle-wide manufactured home in the
RS district (Section 3.030, Table 3-2).

REVTSED 7r/7/2024
CBOA-3227 9.2



Sub/'ect to the following conditions, if any:

In grantinga Specral Exception, the Board must find that the Special Exception will be in harmony with the
spirit and intent of the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

RWTSED Lr/7/2024
CBOA-3227 9.3
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Case Number: CBOA-3228

HearinE Datez L1,/L9/2O241:3O PM

Gase Report Prepared bv:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Aopli nt lnformation:

Applicant: John & Julia Fugate

Property Owner: Same

Action Requested: Variance of the street frontage from 3O' to 0' in an AG district
(Section 2.050, Table 2-3).

Location Map:

T
Collinsville

| "o". Owas

Sand Springs

Jenks

Glenpool

tiberty

Additional lnformation:

Present Use: Agriculture

Tract Size: 27.O97 acres

Location: SWC E 86th St N & N Lewis
Ave

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Tu rley

Land Use Designation: Rural
Res i d e nt tal/ ASr cultu ra I

REVTSED A/8/2O24
CBOA-3228 10.1



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: I.330 CASE I{UMBER: CBOA-3228

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay HoYt

HEARI]{G DATE= t1,/t9/2024 1:30 PM

APPIICAilT: John & Julia Fugate

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Variance of the street frontage from 30' to 0' in an AG district (Section 2.050, Table

2-3).

LOCATIOI{: SWC E 86th St N & N Lewis Ave ZO[{ED: AG

FEI{GEL|ilE: Turley

PRESET{T USE: Agriculture TRACT SIZEt 27.097 acres

TEGAL DESCRIPIIOI{: E/2 NE NE & NW NE NE LESS ALL THAT PRT 5575 N705 NE NE LYING EAST NORTH

LEWIS AVE & LESS BEG NEC NE W751.39 560 E31O SE325.70 ET23.2 N13O POB SEC 30 27 73
27.097ACS

REtEVAilT PREVIOUS AGTIOilS:

Surrou ndi nB Properties:

CBOA-2665 February 2018: The Board approved a Special Exception to allow a Mining and Mineral
Processing use in an AG district.

CBOA-2696 July 2018: The Board approved a Variance to reduce the frontage in an AG district from
30 ft to O ft to allow construction of a new single-family home (Section 430.1-)

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is zone AG and contains agricultural land and a

mobile home. The tract is surrounded by AG zoned land containing single-family homes and vacant land.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the street frontage from 30' to 0' in an AG

district (Section 2.050, Table 2-3).

The applicant would like to split off a 2.28 acre tract from the 27 .O97 acre parent tract. The parent tract
has the required frontage, but the proposed 2.28 acre lot would not have frontage on a publicly
maintained road, as required by the Tulsa County Zoning Code. Access to proposed tract would be via a
currently existing, privately maintained dirt road that stretches from E 86th St N, through the parent tract
and on into the neighboring properties to the south.

The applicant provided the statement that they have private road access to the proposed tract.

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessaty and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-iniurious to the surroundin$
area.

REVTSED ry8/2024
CBOA-3228 10.2



Sample Motion:

"Moveto (approve/deny) aVariance of the street frontagefrom 3O'to O' in an AG district (Section
2.O5O, Table 2-3).

Subject to the following conditions, if any:

Findingthe hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
Eenerally to other proper! in the same use drbtrict; and thatthe variane to be $ranted will not cause
substantrbl detriment to the public Sood or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

REVISEO rt/7/2024
CBOA-3228 10.3



Subject tract (parent tract) looking South from N 86th St N. Dirt road is proposed access to proposed split
tract
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CBOA-3228 10.4
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]hE WORD CERTIiY OR CERTIFICATE AS SHOWN
AND USED HEREON MEANS AN EXPRESSION OF
PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDING FACTS OF ]HE
SURVEY AND DOES NOT CONSNTUTE A WARRANTY
OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.

0 e00 400
IN

800 LT]CATITIN MAP
SCALE 1'=2640'SCALE FEET

\

Breti
King
'I 533

CERTIFICATE
l,_Brett King, the undersigned, o registered Lond surveyor, L.s.1sJJ, in ihe stote of oklohomo,of Londmork surveying, c.A. 4572, EXP. 6-30-25, ol 24s South roylor St., pryor, okrohomo,
(918-825-2804) do hereby certify thot o coreful survey of the following described property wos
mode under my supervision:

SEE E)ilIIBIT "A" FOR TRACT ''A'' AND TRACT "B'' LEGA.L DESCRIPTIONS

Witness my hqnd ond seol this 14th doy of August, 2024.

Cop}fight August, 2024.
Brett Surveyord CBOA-3228 10.7



THIS PLAT OF SUR\EY MEETS ]HE
OKLAHOMA MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR

]TIE PRACT1CI OF LAND SURVEYNG AS
ADOP1ED BY]HE OKLAHOMA STA'IE
BOARD OF REGISIRATION FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND
SUR!€YORS.

PLAT OF SURVEY #
LEOAL DESCRIP'IION PREPARED BY L.S. 15J3 ON AUGUST
14, 2024.
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THE WORD CERTIFY OR CERTIFICATE AS SHOWN
AND USED HEREON MEANS AN EXPRESSION OF
PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDING FACTS OF THE
SURVEY AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY
OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.
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CERTIFICATE
l, Brett King, the undersigned, o registered Lond Surveyor, L.S.1533, in the Stote of Oklohomo,
of Londmork Surveying, C.A. 4572, EXP. 6-30-25, of 245 South Toylor St., Pryor, Oklchomo,
(918-825-2804) do hereby certify ihot o coreful survey of the following described property wos
mode under my supervision:

Wtness my hond ond seol this 14th doy of August, 2024.

Copyright Augusl, 2024.
rett rveyor

.loh 12l.]F,4CBOA-3228 10.8



THIS PLAT OF SURVEY MEETS ]HE
OKLAHOMA MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR

THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYING AS

ADOPIED BY THE OKLAHOMA STAIE
EOARD OF REGISIRANON FOR
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS ANO LANO
SURVEYORS.

PLAT OF SURVEY #
NOR-IH & LEWS AVENUE.

LECAL DESCRIPTION PREPARED BY LS. 1533 ON
SEP1EMBER 5, 2024.
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THE WORD CERTIFY OR CERTIFICATE AS SHOW\]
AND USED HEREON MEANS AN EXPRESSION OF
PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDING FACTS OF THE
SURVEY AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANry
OR GUARAN'IEE. EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.
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CERTIFICATE
l, Brett King, the undersigned, o registered Lond Surveyor, L.S.1533, in ihe Siote of Oklohomo,
of Londmork Surveying, C.A. 45-72, EXP. 6-30-25, of 245 South Toylor St., Pryor, Oklohomo,
(918-825-2804) do hereby certify thot o coreful survey of the following described property wos
mode under my supervision:

A troct of lond being o port of the xortheost Ouorte. of the Northeast Ouorter of Section 30, Township 21 North,
Ro.g€ 13 Eost of the lndion Mer:dion, Tulso Countn Oklohoma, ond b€ing more porticulorly described os follows:
Beginning ot the Northwest comer of the Northeost ouorter of the Northeost Ouortq, thence S 0053'07" E 659.55
feet to on existing J/8" iron pin ot the Southwest comer of lhe North Holf ot the No.theost Quorter of the
Northeost Ouorter; thence N 89106'J7" E 661.27 feet to dn existing 3/8" iton pin ot the Northwest cofrer of the
Southeost Quort€r of the Northeost Quorter of th. Nodheost Quorter; thence S 0052'06" E olong the West line of
lhe Southeost ouorter of the Northeost Quorter of the Northeost ouorter 418.96 leel lo a 1/2" iron pin; thence
N 89?9'16" E 431.1E le6t lo o 1/2" io pin; thence S 05'07'38" W 235-59 feot lo o 1/2" iron pin on the South
line of the Southeost Quorter of the Northcost ouort€r of the Northeost Ouoder; thence N 89'0J'J4" E 254.53 fcct
to the Southeogt corner of the Northeast Quorter of the Northeost Quorter; theoce N0050'56" w olong the Eost
line ot lie Northeost Quarter 612.23 leet lo o 1/2" :|on pin; thence S a9'09'06" W 142.47 teel to o MAG noil in
ihe centerfine of North Lewis Avenue; thonce N 04'28'31" E 231.70 teel to o MAG noil in the centerline oI North
Lewis Avenu€; thence N 00'06'12" W 344.32 fet to on existing 3/6" iron pin; thenco S 8902'27" W 6.71 feet to
on €xisting 3,/8" i.on pin; thence N 7827'07" W 325.79 feet to on existing 3/8" iron pin; thence S 89'08'26" W

J10.00 teet lo o 1/2" iro pin; thence N 00'50'56" W 60.00 feet to o MAo noil on the North line of the Northeost
Quorter of the Northeost Quortee thence S a9'0826" W 571.60 fet to the point of beginning.

Witness my hond ond seol this 14th doy of August, 2024.

Copyright August, 2024.
Brett King--Lond Surveyor

.ldh 1906,4CBOA-3228 10.9





Bogrd of
Ad uslmenl

Gase Number: CBOA-3229

HearinE Date= Ll/t9/2O241:30 PM

Case Report Prepared bv:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: John & Julia Fu$ate

Property Owner: Same

Action Requested: Variance of the street frontage from 30'to 0' in an AG district
(Section 2.050, Table 2-3).

Location Map:

.t
tullinsville

i spo',y
CMasso

(

Sud Sptlng3

Janxs

Glenpool

Liberty

Add itional lnformation:

Present Use: Agriculture

Tract Size: 70 acres

Location: South of the SWC E 86th St N

& N Lewis Ave

Present Zoning: AG

Fencel ine/Area: Tu rley

Land Use Designation: Rural
Reside nt tal/ ASr cultu ra I

REVTSED 17/8/2024
CBOA-3229 11.1



TULSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GASE REPORT

TRS: 1330 CASE I{UMBER: CBOA-3229

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE= LI/t9/2024 1:30 PM

APPIICAI{T: John & Julia Fugate

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Variance of the street frontage from 30'to 0' in an AG district (Section 2.050, Table
2-3).

IOCATIO]{: South of the SWC E 86th St N & N Lewis Ave ZOilED: AG

FEt{GELINE: Turley

PRESET{T USE: Agriculture TRACT SIZE: 70 acres

tEGAt DESCRIPIIOI{: SW NE & NW SE NE &S/2 SE NE SEC 30 271-3 70ACS

REIEIIAI{T PR EVIOUS AGTIOilS:

Surrou nding Properties:

CBOA-2665 February 2018: The Board approved a Special Exception to allow a Mining and Mineral
Processing use in an AG district.

GBOA-2696 July 2018: The Board approved a Variance to reduce the frontage in an AG district from
30 ft to 0 ft to allow construction of a new single-family home (Section 430.1)

ANALYSIS OF SURROUT{DII{G AREA: The subject tract is zone AG and contains agricultural land and a shop
building. The tract is surrounded by AG zoned land containing single-family homes and vacant land.

STAFF GOMMETTTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the street frontage from 30' to 0' in an AG

district (Section 2.050, Table 2-3).

The applicant would like to split off a 2.49 acre tract from the 70 acre parent tract. Neither the parent tract
nor the proposed 2.49 acre tract would have frontage on a publicly maintained road, as required by the
Tulsa County ZoningCode. Access to parent and proposed tract would be via a currently existing, privately
maintained dirt road that stretches from E 86th St N, through properties to the north to the parent tract and
on into the neighboring properties to the south.

The applicant provided the statement that they have private road access to the proposed tract.

lf inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the surroundin$
area.

RWTSED Ir/A/2O24
CBOA-3229 11.2



Sample Motion:

.Moveto-(approve/deny)aVarianceofthestreetfronta$efrom3o'too'inanAGdistrict(Section
2.O5O, Table 2-3).

Sub/'ect to the following conditions, if any:

Findingthe hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessa ry hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply
generally to other property in the same use drstricf and that the variance to be $ranted will not cause
substantia I detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, sptTrt, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive PIan.

RW|SEO r1,/A/2O24
CBOA-3229 11.3



Entrance to access road looking South from N 86th St N.

RW\SEDLUS/2O24
CBOA-3229 11.4
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THIS PLAT OF SURVEY ME€TS ]HE
OKLAHOMA MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR

THE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYNG AS
ADOPTED 8Y I}IE OKLAHOMA STATE
BOARD OF REGISIRATION FOR

PROFESSIONAL ENGIN€ERS AND LAND
SURVEYORS.

PLAT OF SURVEY #
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THE WORD CERTJFY OR CERTIFICATE AS SHOWN
AND USED HEREON MEANS AN EXPRESSION OF
PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDING FACTS OF THE
SURVEY AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY
OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED.
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CERTIFICATE
l, Brett King, the undersigned, o registered Lond Surveyor, L.S.15J3, in the Stote of Oklohomo,
of Londmork Surveying, C.A. 4572, EXP. 6-30-25, of 245 South Toylor St., Pryor, Oklohomo,
(918-825-2804) do hereby certify thot o coreful survey of the following described property wos
mode under my supervision;

SEE E)fi{IBIT ''A" FOR TRACT ,,A,, AND TRACT ''B'' I,EGAI, DESCRIPTIONS

Witness my hond ond seol this 14th doy of August, 2024.

Coplright August, 2024.
Brett King Surveyor

Job 1?064CBOA-3229 11.8



THIS PLAT OF SURVEY MEETS lHE
OKLAHOMA MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR

TIJE PRACTICE OF LAND SURVEYNC AS
ADOP]ED BY lHE OKLAHOMA STATE
BOARD OF RECIS]RATION FOR

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS ANO LANO
SURVEYORS.

PLAT OF SURVEY #
NORTH & LEWIS AVENUE.
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CERTIFICATE

l, Breti King, the undersigned, o registered Lond Surveyor, L.S- 1533, in the Stoie of Oklohomo,
of Londmork Surveying, C-A- 4572, EXP. 6-30-25, ot 245 South Toylor St., Pryor, Oklqhomo'
(9iE-825-2804) do hereby certify thot o coreful survey of the following described property wos
mode under my supervision:

fte Southw€st Ouorl€r of the Northeost Quorter ond th€ South Holt of the Sdth€ost Quorter of the Northeost
Quorter ond the Northwest Quarter of th€ Southeost Quort€r of the Northsost Quod€r ot S€ction 50, Township 21

North, Ronge l3 Eost of the Indion Meridion, Tulso County, oklohomo

Witness my hond ond seol this 14th doy of August, 2024'

Copyriqht August, 2024.
Brett King--Lond Surveyor
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THIS PLAT OF SURVEY MEETS'IHE
OKLAHOMA MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR

I].IE PRACI1CE OF LAND SUR!€YING AS

AOOP1ED BY THE OKLAHOMA STATE
BOARD OF RECISIRATION FOR

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND LAND
SURVEYORS.
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TfGAL OESCRIPTION PREPARED BY L.S. 1533 ON AUGUST
14, 2024.
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CERTIFICATE
l, Brett King, the undersigned, o registered Lond Surveyor, L.S. 1533, in the Stote of Oklohomo,
of Londmork Survelng, C.A. 4572, EXP. 6-30-25, ol 245 South Toylor St., Pryor, Oklohomo,
(918-825-2804) do hereby certify thot o coreful survey of the following described property wos
mode under my supervision:

A troct of tand being o port of the Southeost Quorter of the Southeost Ouorter of the Northsost Quod€r of Section 30, Township
21 North, Ronge 13 Eost oI the lndlon Meridlon, Tllso County, Oklohomo, ond b€ing more porticulorly described os follows: Beginhing

ot on existing 3/8" iron pin ot the Northwest comer of the Southeost Quorter of the Southeost Quort6. of the Northeost Quorter,
thence N 89U'07" E olong the North line of the Southeost Quorter of the Southeost Quorter of ths North€ost Quorter o dl6tonco
of 474.49 f€et to o 1/2" i@h pin; th€nc€ S 29'+2'02" € E3.33 f€€t to o 1/2" ito pin; thonce S 0J16'2J" W 27E.85 feet to o
1/2" iro pin, thence N 7415'51" w 195.75 feet to o l/2" iron pin; ihencc N 47'0C41" W 425.21 feet to the point of beginning.

Witness my hond ond seol this 14th doy of August, 2024.

Copyright August, 2024.
Brett King--Lond Surveyor
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Case Number: CBOA-323O

Hearing Date= LL/L9/2O241:30 PM

Case Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Branch Communications

Property Owner: M&M lnvestments

Action Requested: Special Exception to permit a 160'freestanding tower (Section

6.010) and a Special Exception to allow less than tlOo/o setback in an AG district
(Section 7.190.E.6)

Location Map:
I

Sp6ry

Jmk9

Gl6npod

firat!r)

li ilit:r,

Add itional I nformation:

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: 10,0 acres

Location:8301 N Memorial Dr

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Owasso

Land Use Designation: Rural
R es i d e n t ial/ Agricul t u ra I

REVTSED 77/8/2024
CBOA-3230 12.1



TUITSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 1325 CASE I{UMBER: CBOA-3230

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATE= 1,I/!9/2024 1:30 PM

APPLICAI{T: Branch Communications

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Special Exception to permit a 160' freestanding tower (Section 6.010) and a Special
Exception to allow less than 7LO% setback in an AG district (Section 7.190.E.6)

LOGATIOII: 8301 N Memorial Dr ZOI{ED: AG

FEI{CELINE: Owasso

PRESEilT USE: Residence TRACT SIZE: 10.0 acres

LEGAT DESCRIPTIONI. S/2 N/2 SW NW SEC 25 21-13 10.00ACS

RELEVAIIT PREVIOUS AGTIOI{S: None Relevant

AIIALYSIS OF SURROUilDII{G AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains a single-family residence.
The tract abuts AG zoningto the north containing a single-family residence, AG zoningto the south containing
agricultural land and a medical marijuana grow facility and AG zoning to the west containing agricultural
land.

STAFF GOMMET{TS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Special Exception to permit a 160' freestanding tower
(Section 6.010) and a Special Exception to allow less than LIOo/o setback in an AG district (Section

7.190.E.6).

Communications towers are classified under Wireless Communication Facility - Freestanding Tower, per

Section 6.010, Table 6-1 of the zoning cade, and are permitted in the AG district by Special Exception. A
Specia/ Exception is required as the proposed cell tower is a use which is not permitted by right in the AG

district because of potential adverse effect, but if controlled in the particular instance as to its relationship
to the area, may be permitted.

The applicant has included a site plan. The proposed tower has a height of 160 feet. The Tulsa County
Zoning Code requires towers to be set back a distance equal to at least on hundred ten percent (110%) of
the height of the tower from any adjoining lot line of a residential, office or agricultural zoned lot. For the
proposed tower, that would be a 1-76 ft setback. The applicant is requesting a Special Exception to allow
the tower setback to be reduced to 30 ft per the site plan provided by the applicant.

The applicant provided the statement "AT&T along with future tenants will not be able to meet the growing
demand of data and phone usage without strategically placed infrastructure."

REVTSED 1"!/8/2024
CBOA-3230 12.2



Additionally, Section 7.190-G.1 provides the following:

1. Factors to be cons idered in grantin!, a special exception. ln addition to any other requirement of this
section, the fotlowing factors shalt be considered in the determination to grant or deny a special
exception for an antenna or tower:

a. Height of the proposed tower;
b. Proximity of the tower to residential structures, residential district boundaries and existin$

towers;
c. Nature of uses on adjacent and nearby properties;
d. Surrounding topography;
e. Surroundingtree coverage and folia€e;
f. Desi{n of the tower, with particular reference to desr$n characteristics that have the effect of

red u ci n $ o r e I i m i n ati n S vis ua I obtrus iveness;
g. The total number and size of antennas proposed and the abili! of the proposed tower to

a cco m mod ate collocation ;
h. Architectural desisn of utility buildinSs and access ory structures to blend with the surroundin$

environment;
i. Proposed ingress and e$ress;
j. The need of the appticant for a communications tower within the immediate $eo{,raphic area

to provide an acceptable level of communications service to the area;
k. The size of the tract and the most likely future development as indicated by the

Comprehensiye PIan, planned infrastructure, topo{raphy and other physicalfacts.
l. Landscaping

2. The findin{s of the Board of Adjustment as to each of these factors shall be made on the record and
contained in the written minutes of the meetin$.

If inctined to approve the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably related to

the request to ensure the proposed communications tower will be non-iniurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Speciat Exception to permit a 76O' freestandin{, tower (Section

6.070) and a Special Exception to allow less than 77O% setback in an AG district (Section 7.79O.E.6)

The Board considered each of the stated factors in Section 7.79O-G.7 of the Code and finds that the
application complies with those requirements to the Boards satisfaction.

Finding the Specia I Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of the Code and will not be
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

REVTSED !L/a/2O24
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Subject tract looking Northeast from N Memorial Dr

Subject tract looking East from N Memorial Dr

REVTSED r!/8/2O24
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Boord of
Ad uslmenl

Case Number: CBOA-3231

HearinH Date= Ll/ L9/ 2024 1:30
PM

Case Report Prepared bv:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Aoplicant lnformation:

Applicant: Tina R Baker

Property Owner: Same

Action Requested: Variance to permit 3 dwellings on one lot of record in the AG district
(Section 2.O3O, Table 2-2)

Location Map:

.l
Collinsville

Sperry
Owasso

Sand Sprlnos

Jenks

lilili\?

Glenpool

Liberty

Additional lnformation:

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: 10.65 acres

Location: 4028 S Cambell Creek
Rd

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Keystone

Land Use Designation: Rural
Resi d e nt ial/ Agricultu ra I

REVTSED 1,r/12/2024
CBOA-3231 13.1



TUTSA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 9022 CASE I{UMBER: CBOA.3231

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY: Jay Hoyt

HEARIIIG DATE= !I/L9/2024 1:3O PM

APPLICAI{T: Tina R Baker

ACTIOI{ REOUESTED: Variance to permit 3 dwellings on one lot of record in the AG district (Section 2.030,
Table 2-2)

tOCATIOt{t 4028 S Cambell Creek Rd ZOTIED: AG

FEilCELIt{E: Keystone

PRESET{T USE: Residence TRACT SIZE: 10.65 acres

tEGAt DESCRIPTIOI{: BEG SWC ry2 SE TH N691.17 E247.68 5225.20 E609.60 TO WR/W MUD CREEK

RD TH SELY ALG R/W 468.30 TH W POB SEC 22 L910 10.654ACS

RELEIIAT{T PR EIIIOUS ACTIOilS:

Surrounding Properties:

CBOA-2289 February 2008: The Board approved a Variance of the minimum required land area per

dwelling unit in an AG district (Section 330) from 2!-acres to 1 acre to permit a second dwelling.

At{AtYSlS OF SURROUT{DING AREA: The subject tract is zoned AG and contains 3 single-family residences.
The tract abuts AG zoning to the north and west containing single-family residences, AG zoning to the south
containing single-family residences and an electrical substation and AG zoning to the east containing a cell
tower and vacant land.

STAFF GOMMEilTS:
The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance to permit 3 dwellings on one lot of record in the AG

district (Section 2.030, Table 2-2).

The AG district allows up to two dwellings on one lot of record, as long as there are 2 acres of land area per

dwelling. The applicant is requesting to place a thrid home on the lot of record, which would require a total
of 6 acres, which, at 10.65 acres, the lot is large enough to support. There currently exists 3 homes on the
lot, but one has become delapidated. The applicant intends to remove this home and replace it with a
mobile home. The three homes on the lot are occupied by family members.

The applicant provided the statement that the "Old home is falling down so we need to add a mobile
home."

If inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition rt deems necessary and reasonably related to
the requestto ensure thatthe proposed variances are compatible with and non-iniurious to the surroundin$
area.

REVTSED rr/72/2024
CBOA-3231 13.2



Sample Motion:

"Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to permit 3 dwellings on one lot of record in the AG district
(Section 2.O3O, Table 2-2)

Subl'ect to the following conditions, if any:

Findingthe hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
Iand, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessa ry hardship; that such extraordinaty or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply

Senerally to other property in the same use drstrict; and that the variances to be $ranted will not cause
substantrb I detriment to the public Eood or impair the purposes, sp,74 and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan.

REVTSED !!/r2/2O24
CBOA-3231 13.3



Subject tract looking Southwest from S Campbell Creek Rd

:ltl '
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Subject tract looking Northeast from W 41st St S

REVTSED 1r/r2/2O24
CBOA-3231 13.4
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Bosrd of
Ad uslmenl

Case Number: CBOA-3232

Hearing Date= Ll/ L9/ 2024 1:3O
PM

Gase Report Prepared by:

Jay Hoyt

Owner and Applicant lnformation:

Applicant: Donna Savant

Property Owner: Michael & lns
Savant

Action Requested: Variance of the side yard setback in the AG district to permit a
carport (Section 2.050, Table 2-3)

Location Map:

T

Sp€.ry
Owasso

Sand Springs

Jenks

Glenpool

Llberty

Additional Information:

Present Use: Residence

Tract Size: 5.O acres

Location: 46L7 E 171st St S

Present Zoning: AG

Fenceline/Area: Bixby

Land Use Designation: Rural
Residential

REVTSED rI/r2/2O24
CBOA-3232 14.1



TUI.ISA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

TRS: 7328 CASE ilUMBER: CBOA-3232

CASE REPORT PREPARED BY Jay Hoyt

HEARING DATEz I1,/t9/2024 1:30 PM

APPIICAI{T: Donna Savant

ACTIOIIREQUESTED: VarianceofthesideyardsetbackintheAGdistricttopermitacarport(Section2.050,
Table 2-3)

LOCATIOI{= 4617 E l-71st St S ZOilED: AG

FE[{CEL|l{E: Bixby

PRESENT USE: Residence TRACT SIZE: 5.0 acres

LEGAT DESCRIPIIONz W/2 SW SE SE SEC 28 L7 13 sAC

RETEVAI{T PREVIOUS ACTIOilS: None Relevant

AI{ALYSIS OF SURROUT{DIilG AREA: The subject tract is zone AG and contains a single-family residence.
The tract abuts AG zoning to the north and west containing vacant land, AG zoning to the east containing
single-family residences and AG zoningto the south containing an electrical substation.

STAFF GOMMEI{TS:

The applicant is before the Board to request a Variance of the side yard setback in the AG district to permit
a carport (Section 2.O5O, Table 2-3).

The Tulsa County zoning code requires a side yard setback of 15 feet in the AG district. The applicant is
proposing to construct a carport that will be located closer to the side property line than the 15 feet
required by the zoning code necessitating the need for a variance. The applicant did not state the distance
the home will be built from the rear property line.

The applicant provided the statement that they "Are currently trying to build a carport to place our two new
campers and boat to create a more uniform and clean image." That applicant did not state how close the
carport would be placed relative to the side yard.

lf inclined to approve, the Board may consider any condition rt deems necessary and reasonably related to
the request to ensure that the proposed variance is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding
area.

Sample Motion:

"Moveto (approve/deny) a Variance of the side yard setback in the AG districtto permit a carport
(Section 2.O5O, Table 2-3).

Sub.1'ect to the following conditions, if any:

REVTSED r1,/r2/2O24
CBOA-3232 14.2



Findin9the hardship to be

Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to the
Iand, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in
unnecessa ry hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not apply

Senerally to other property in the same use drlstricf and thatthe variance to be granted will not cause
substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes, sptTit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive PIan,

REVTSED r!/!2/2O24
CBOA-3232 14.3



Subject tract looking North from E 171st St S

Subject tract looking Northwest from E 171st St S

REVTSED 11,/12/2024
CBOA-3232 14.4
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